

WRRC Office. Vodnikovo naselje 23. SI – 1000 Ljubljana. Slovenia. Phone: +386-41-733-743. Fax: +386-1-300 77 08. Email: info@wrrc.org

Postfach 60 8212 Neuhausen am Rheinfall Switzerland

Minutes WRRC Presidium meeting

Extraordinary Zoom Meeting, November 08, 2021, 15:00 CET

Present: M. Kerpan Izak (MKI), K. Kis (KK), D. Lilih (DL), Marina Eskolin (ME), Bartlomiej

Kobylanski (BK)

WRRC Office: K. Bosnar (KB)
Minutes: K. Bosnar, MKI

1. World Cup Final, Moscow – Cancellation of the event

On November 08, 2021, WRRC President received the official letter from the FDSARR, requesting the postponement of the World Cup Final in Moscow, due to the COVID-19 lockdown in Russian Federation, and the considerable risks for the organization of this event in Moscow (04-05.12.2021). They proposed the postponement of the World Cup Final 2021 to the end of January or beginning of February 2022.

The President convened an extraordinary Presidium meeting on the same day. After discussing all possible options, the Presidium decided following:

- (325) World Cup Final 2021 will be cancelled completely, for the following main reasons:
 - After new year some couples will change category
 - Many Main class couples have their break in the winter which will be even more important next year
 - because of the World games.
 - The idea of the WC final is to gather all dancers on one place at the end of season.
 Some of themthey already plan to change partners for new competition year.

WRRC Office will inform all Members about this cancellation immedately, and the information will be publishe on the WRRC web page.

The President thanked all Presidium members and closed the meeting at 15:20

Minutes:

WRRC Office

Kresimir Bosnar

K. Boswar

Approved:

WRRC President

Miriam/Kerpan Izak